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Add Form S | APPLICATION N2 AR (J§ 8

Dated (Undated) 19
Received December 31 19 41.
Granted February 7 19 42

MEMBERSHIP N2 1068

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE

A Name of applicant . . . ... ... Fran01s Louis _A.b'r.e_l.l ........... Chapter. SOQUTH GEORGIA
B Address of applicant. .. ... Brunswick, Georgia .
C  Adpplicant proposed by. . . . . . : Joseph W. Gooper,.Jr. . and...... “"illiam.J.. Sayward,. FAIA
D dpplication received with check for $.10.00 . .. OR. ... December 31 19 41
E  Adpplication returned for correction........ ... .. .. . . . . ... . ... ... .. ... .. 19 .
Application in due order on. .. ........\..... .o .. ... Jos g ... DECEDDEr 3179 41
F pplication in due order on Gaw < Jeni 5, 194Y = Re1d Janualry 57, 1199162.
Record of registration, Form 839, SentFla..~.Jan.. 5, . .19 42. Received. Januery 15 19 42.
NeY.~ Jan. 5, 1942 n Januery 9 1942
G Notices sent to chapter executive committee:
(a) Form 811, reasonable time ending on..................... .. 19..., on 19
(b) Form 812, 30 day extension ending on... ... .. .. ... ...... .. 19..., on 19
H  dcknowledgments to applicant, proposers, and chapter on............... ... Janusry 20 19 42
Advice of
I Certified resolution of chapter executive committee recommending admission
YRR A BRRBRIERIIERIZE received on. .. ... ... .. .. ... December 31 jy9 41
J  No report from chapter executive committee on. ... ....................... 19

K Adpplication sent to The Board of Examinerson. ... ................. ... .. Februery 3 719 42
L. The Board of Examiners reported on application on.. ... .. ............. .. February 3 19 42
Applicant WS admitted on.............. .. . . . . . ... .. February 7 19 42,

N Notice SEBRERIBLe to applicant and notice of assignment to chapter and letter
EO PTOPOSETS O .. ..ottt e et et e e February 7 19 42.

O Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and $. ... ... .. ...,
returned to applicant om. ... ... .. . ... .. 19

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20(@{

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT
I, Secretary of The American Ibstitute “of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority
vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected
- Francis Louils Abreu -
to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The
Institute and assign him to membership in the SOUTH GEORGIA Chapter.

Date February 7, 194% . %ﬂ o/ c—z—-v/{-——

Secretary




APPLICATION N2 AP] (3§ 8

Tite An ERICAN

Ixstrvre op oy
HTUTE oF ARCHITECTS¢78 ;

File the original with The Secretary of

k] The American Institute of Architects.

%1 BEC3L M g 1y ER

i
]

File the duplicate, on gray paper, with
the secretary of the local chapter of The
Institute.

WasiinGTon,D.c, AN

The Americaﬁ Institute of Architects

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

1. My full name is i AN LOU(S A’GR—EU .
2 Stase whethera ) | am 2 OBATURAL citizen of u. S. A .

natural or a nat-
uralized citiven.

3. My legal residence is in the City of 132 U SwICK,

County of Ci Ly N N State of q"—EoeS 'A .
%}.ﬁx"; whether 4. My address in The Institute records willbe SA-MME AS ABOVE
Street
City , State .

as a practicing
architect, a teach-

3. Stae whether G am engaged in the profession of architecture as PQA—C Tt U(S ' L' :C"( .

er, a public offi-

cial, ete. 6. I desire to be a member of the S cuT p‘ G— Fo RJ 1A Chapter.

7. I declare that I have read the by-laws, the rules and regulations, and the Standards of Practice of
The American Institute of Architects, and the by-laws and rules and regulations of the chapter of
which I desire to become a member, and that I understand the duties, responsibilities and obliga-
tions thereunder of a member of The Institute, and I do hereby expressly agree and declare that, if
admitted to membership, I will to the best of my ability abide by and comply with such by-laws,
rules and regulations, and will abide by and uphold said Standards of Practice and conduct my prac-
tice of the profession accordingly. I am financially able to undertake all pecuniary obligations of a
member to The Institute and to the chapter,
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3”-‘;’3““'?‘ r- 8. I filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the chapter above named and attach his
receipt therefor. I am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its chapters or state association

members,
N ) oe j
/9. T enclose my check for % 'b— , for admission fee and the current annual dues. It is my under- ¢
/" standing that if for any reason you do not admit me to membership, all of said amount will be re- ¢

" turned to me, except five dollars which you will retain as an examination fee.

Applicant sign full name in ink

l\/ \ ){S/ :D'ate 19 . MYL'S. B850 B A M S  T—

e

s
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STATISTICS

10, Dace of birsh  JPDECS, 1896, Place of birth I?OS_ETQ.N , N ew Yorw_ g’

11. 1 am registered or licensed to practice architecture in the following named states:
(State or States) By Examination (State or States) By Exemption

que-alA Fro RIPA MNEW \/OIZ | <

(a) Ihold a Certificate No. ................ of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards.

EDUCATION

12. T attended the following named schools (high school, private school, college or university); have
held the following named scholarships; have travelled in the following named countries:

NEw 80 231" Feee. Aern EM\‘ (‘“‘l&f‘ S cﬂoot,)

Cevtm Ece ULIvER SITY.

So(,.,.,; 'A'IMCMQQ Ip&emu' Gudwdno é:'-‘wd“’» Culo . -

U.S. (s, .1, .. N

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

13. 1 list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsman, the names and ad-
dresses of my prmc1pal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:

_ B. Q @zgfu.sut\.
921 — 1G23 Auard W,/ ot N )

(23 - dan fCQQALL’wd @LLA rals Hode
(G924 - w||‘p‘w /l(L‘ K‘M(S N w “
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PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

14. I list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-
ticed architecture as an individual or as 2 member of a firm or corporation or have taught archi-
tecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith. (State names of firms or corporations and of
schools or colleges) ‘

1924 . FHowda,
I‘(zq W

' 14 3o -

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL

ORGANIZATIONS
15. Member of Institute from to
16. Junior of Institute from (92 ¥ to A7 ( /S'm L M 7 )
17. Associate of Chapter from Z% W
18. Junior Associate of ) Chapter from to 2’ .ZZJ/W

e SSM - =

19. Member of State Association in :H U’Maﬂﬂ\ from (?2‘( to B"-‘Qd

ENDORSEMENT BY PROPOSERS

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I have read the statements made hercin above by the
applicant and believe them to be correct. I vouch for him and for his honorable standing in this com-
munity and in his profession. .I believe he is fully qualified for membership and I propose him therefor.
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WALTER P. MARSHALL
Architect .

s

KL

Mr. Edwarda C. Kemper,

Executive Secretary, .. .- '
The American Institute of Archntects,
The Octagon,

Washington, D. C.

 Dear i Kompers

I amﬁfofﬁaraing to you the applica-
tions of Frencis Louis Abreu end James Lee Robeson for
membership in The Institute. Both of them are sponsored

by Joseph M. Cooper, . Jr. and Williem J. Seywerd of. the
. Georgia Cbapter. The membershlp of the South Georgia
Chapterhunanlmously aporqyes ggpg‘pf the 2pp 1cat10ns.

AR

Please adv1ue me': what the 1n1t1atlon fee

is so tha ;_may transmit this information to them.

: ‘Te are exepcting to secure a few more
applications in the near future.

With kindest regards, I am,

Sincerely yours,
(s) :Walter P. Marshall

WPM:C.

-COoOPY-
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIYES\ For information or stud

THE ANERICAN AP N2 106¢

[NSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

1942 JAR -G PH 1101

.

WasHNcToN, DL C.

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
Tug Ocrtacon, WasHiNcToN, D. C.
Office of The Secretary

RECORD OF REGISTRATION /
OF Xg—a.f‘z,.-wa«sz IR R -éi;‘i}:«mu-“““

Francis Louils Abrem. --Glsmn, Ga.

(Name of Applicant)

SecreTaRY, New York

BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,
Department of Education,
Address Alb any, N. Y.

Dear Sir:

The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state,

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist ‘The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

files.

. z d
Dafp Jan . 5 19““-{!.5 ‘Wﬁ% d ‘u@%rfw./‘

//7 Secretary

3. What was the scope of the examination?. Rt A frec?
o O etone - Wt 19| ool Tlont o, Gporgl)2optxrtel

"""""""""" <J I 7
riod of the examination?...77... days. Written examination hours; Oral examina-

tion —— hours.

, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?

Reogi isa No

P n S F
f'éf{, Ao s e g
Il o PO Y e

+(Signature of Secretary of Board)

Herbert J. Bémilton, Chief
Date... e 1999 Bureau of Professional Examinations
/ (Name of Board)

New York State Education Department

&
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[NSTITUTE OF AT CHITECTS

042 JAN-9 PM 1190

WASIHINGTON, D. C.

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
Tue OcrtacoN, WasHINGTON, D. C.
Office of The Secretary

RECORD OF REGISTRATION

OF /éﬂ«i,«wd &_.a_,t.,x_.w@(,;
Francis Louis Abreu - -8iymm,. Ga.

(Name of Applicant)

SECRETARY, Georgia

BoARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,

Department of State,
Address Atlanta, Ga.

Dear Sir:

The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect

practicing in your state.

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

S

~

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

files,
4 /7
Jano 5 19 42 ‘“‘?f%f 3/) .bﬂ(f%d\d/&'ﬁ/”

Date.ooooeeeeeeeeaee 2955
Secretary

Yes.
By reciprocity from Florida

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state?
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2. Was his registration or licensing by examination?.......ccoeeionees or by exemption?

3. What was the scope of the examination? None

4, What was the period of the examination ?....cccoceeu-.n days. Written examination hours; Oral examina-
tion hours.

5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?
NO ................ If so, give Certificate Nou oo

6. Date of last registration June 13)

/o -
AN Date. Jane 7, 19. 42 Georgia Board for the Examination and

Registration of (Name of Board)
Architects
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N diNSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
2| - G
3042 JAN 15 AM G123

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE'QOF ARCHITECTS
THE OcracoN, WasHINGTON, D. C.
Office of The Secretary

RECORD OF REGISTRATION

e

OF j@fbbﬂa,f;, Lol A ok
Francig Louis Abreu — <dlsmn, Ga,. .

(Name of Applicant)

SecreTarY, Florids

BoARrD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,
Barnett National Bank Bldg.
Address Jacksonville, Fla.

Dear Sir:

‘The abeve named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state.

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

‘Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

files. .

A o 4
D Jan. 5 LR U v wﬁﬂjﬁiww

ate 19......0 2 :
/ Secretary
&

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? Yes
2. Was his registration or licensing by examination?..... Q. ... or by exemptionP......Xﬁ.ﬁ:....nnde.r....S.E.O..... 11 of Aect

3. What was the scope of the examination? ... &%
Submitted..credentials. to. show gradnation.with-a degree. from
Cornell. University.and ifwo . .or.more years.experience after. graduation.

4. What was the period of the examination?.. X ....... days. Written examination........ D S hours; Oral examina-
tion X hours.

5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?
A N— If so, give Certificate No......
6. Date of last registration.....Jano 12

Is it current?.... LES..
raidpto July 1, 1942

(Signature of Secretary of Bolrd)

Date. 923N'Y 13 1. 42 Floridae State Board of Architlecture
(Name of Faard)
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COPY TO
FILES

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

February 7, 1942

Dear ¥r. Abreu:

The Secretary is happy to inform you thet your epplica-
tion for membership im The Institute wes scted on Tevorably
by The Boerd of Directors and thed you were admitted to cor-
porats memberehip im The In:titute and sssigned to membership
in the South Georgis Chapter, effective Pebruary 7, 1942. You
will be & member of that Chapter, er of sume other chapter if
you later transfsr thereto, until your membership in The
Institute terminates,

Your certificate of membershi;, duly executed by the
Officers of The Institute, will be sent in due course.

The Boerd of Directors welcomes you to membarship in The
Institute and The Secrstary's office is at your service to the
extent of its powers.

The policies and the sctivities of The Institute sre de-
veloped largely from  roblems arising withinm the chapters. By
taking en sctive part in your chepter affeirs you will contrib-
ute to the sdvancement of the objects of The Institute and will
incresse the benefits to be derived from Institute membership.

We begpeak your active cooperstion,

Sincerely,
= g_." '-"/, L (R a7 .."} _,-1/ o
/'
aoar.taué

Mr, Yrancis L. Abm' F 7% O '
Brunswick, Georgla

CTl/fs

Copies to proposers: MNr. Joseph W, Cooper, Jr.
Mr, William J, Saywaerd

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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May 17, 1948

Dear lir, Abreus

This is the first eypeﬁunitf te ro'spond to your letter .
stating that your Institute dues have been paid in full toz; 1946,

Ouy records show that we have reoeived payment of $7,00, the
first installment of ybur 1946 dues, on January 10, 1945,

If your cancelled eheck ;how- $20,00 as having been paid, plemse
send us the cheek so that we may sake eerrection on eur rdoerﬁi.
¥our check will be returned %® you prouiptly.

8inserely yours,
Assistant Treasurey,

Mr, Prancis L. Abreu
Perry ‘lﬁso
Brunswisck, Ga.

KeM:w
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Ty AMERICAN

ABREU & ROBE%%I}{T“W oF ARCHITECTS
ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS

ATLANTA — BrRUNswic4S MAY 21 M 91

GEORGIA g
ADDRESS REPLY TO May 19, 19456 WASHINGTON, 1. C. FRANCIS L. ABREU, A.LA.
PERRY BUILDING JAMES L. ROBESON, A.LA.
BRUNSWICK, GEORGIA MATT L. JORGENSEN,
TEL. 146 Registered Engineer

Mr. Hdward C. Kemper

Assistant Treasurer

American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington 6, D. C.

Dear Mr. Kemper:
Thank you for your letter of May 17th.

In my letter of April 5th I returned a bill
dated April l1lst which appeared to be for the first in-
stallment of my 1945 dues. Since I had already paid
the first installment of $7.00 I assumed that you were
in error because the second installment is not due until
September lst.

As my 1945 account now stands I have paid §$7.00
on January 10, 1945, and will owe an additional $7.00 on £r7<¥
September 1, 1945 and the final installment of $6.00 on '
December 1, 1945.

Please advise 1f this does not check with your

records.
Sincerely, S -
I'ranci L. Z :
James L. ﬁobeson
JLR/Llh

(

Institute dues are due and payebld Jenuary 1,

However, they mey be paid in installments as indiceted on stetement,

Abreu -
Mr.(}'ﬁébcson owes for balance of 1945 = $13,00, He will not be in "good stending"

if the second installment is not paid by September 1,
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Bey 23, 1945

ﬁoxr:ii.vfggggg__

Bespondiug to your letter of Mey 19th:
//. The record st The Octegon with refersnce to your
/ payment of dues sgrees with your understending sa
steted in your taird persgreph.

The purpose of my letter of May 17, lsst peragraph,
aae {0 muke sure that your records showed that only an
insteliment hed been paid on your Inatitute duse and
not full payment. The Institute dues sre due and peysble
on Janvary 1, but may be paid in installments as indiceted
on the membership statement.

As your January cbeck was for $7.30 - and mot for
$20.00 -~ the record is clesar with you and at The Uctagon.

Under the customary procedure ststements will come
to you from tims to time for $L3.00 for ihe remeinder
of the eurreat ysar - of which $7.00 may be paid on or
before Sepleamber 1 and $6. on or before December 1 -
without lose of good staading.

This same situsxtion sapplies to the zccoumt of
iir. Robeson and we sk that you make the substence of
This letter svailsble to him,

Siacerely yours,

issiastant Tressurer
- ECK:dd
iire Francis L. ibreu, &.l.d.

Perry Bullding
Brunswick, Georgia

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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COPY TO
FILES

— — =y e My K. o 1

r
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS Oi)Y
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Aprfl 2, 1948
Dear Franki
My own abgsence from Washington on e long vecation, which included
some weeks in Florids, delayed & response to yours of March 9 eoncerning
Francis Louis Abreu, A.L.A.

On getting back to The Octagon, & check was made, and we have the
following dates -

Member, firm of Abreu and Hobeson, Ine., Brunswick, Georglaj

Flected = member of The Institute in 1942}

Born in Roseton, New Yorkj

Attended school st Newburgh Free Academy and Cornell University.

He was employed by Arnold Brunner at West Point, New York from 1921-
19235 pradticed in Floride, 1923-1924; in 1927 was located in Georgis
end in 1930, in New Yorkj and apparently ia now back in Georgla.

Trust that the foregoing will be of some use.

¥ith beat regards and trusting that you are having & really fine
vacation, I sm

Feithfully ?22ps,'

g

Mr. Stephen Francis Voorhees, F.4.1.A,
¢/o The Cloister
Sea lIslend, Ceorgis

ECK:HIB

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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SOUTH GEORGIA CHAPTER

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

A

8982
P.O. Box RBX Savannah, Georgia

November 11, 1969

Mrs. Maureen Marx, Manager
Membership Procedures

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20006

Dear Mrs. Marx:

We are attaching a copy of letter received recently concerning the terminal

illness of our Corporate Membership, FRANCIS L. ABREU.

Since we have no "inactive" membership category, we would appreciate
your advice in this instance. Obviously the matter is quite delicate and we
would like to accommodate this member in any way possible.

Your early reply will be appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

Oty

Edgar C. Wiggins, Jr.
Secretary-Treasurer

South Georgia Chapter, AlA

attachment: as noted.

v sloe 2/ &7
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Mz. Edgar C. Wiggins, 3:.. A.LA..
17 West Charlton Strest.
Savanaah, Georgla Sl“l‘

Dear Mr. Wiggine:

We regret to advise that Mr. Abzes {0 i1, qﬁiomqomdtq_
Tecover. . '

Wmmhgudoumhrmuomlmymuuo!
v}acﬂnmn.
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Hovember 17, 1969

Abreu & Robescn
P. 0. Box 1718
Brunswick, Georgia 31520

» has sent us & Copy of your ‘letter date

tll.

Mr. Abreu is eligible fcr mrship Emeritus. sllch
status will pevmit him te remain in the AIA indefinitely
with full rights and privileges without having to pay
further dues. Although Mr. Abreu is ill and may not

be shle to take full advantage of his membevship,

“perhaps he may at least derive some satisfsction
from tmi.vim m :om:. and other regular mailinge.

» 'ﬂonhi yeu plaa adviu us whether he is agreeable to
' beoeming & Member Emexitus or whether he would seill

pnm to mign Erea the AIA altogether.

smeerely yma,

Msureen Marx, Manager

- Membership Procedures

ec: Mr. Wiggins, Jr.

Mr. Wiggins: Mr. Abreu has been eligible for emeritus status

h us
now and we hope he decides to remain wit
f:::?;;azr:;. (He will be 73 in December and was admitted i.n 1942.)

We will act further on this when we hear from him or Mr. Robeson.
1*v8



ABREU & ROBESON

INCORPORATED

FRANCIS L. ABREU, A. 1. A.
JAMES L. ROBESON, A.1. A. ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS
MATT L. JORGENSEN, A.i.A.
¢ ADDRESS REPLY TO

FRANK H.GRIGGS, A.l. A, ATLANTA GEORGIA P. 0. BOX 1718
W.MONTGOMERY ANDERSON, A.[.A.

’ RGIA 31520
THORNTON M. DEAS,A.l.A. BRUNSWICK, GEO
E.M.WAYNE,JR,R.ENG. 265-3907

ARNOLD M. WIKOFF November 19th, 1969 AREA CODE 9l2
W.S.LEDBETTER, JR., A.l.A. -

RALPH R. RANDALL,JR., R.A.
E. JULIAN FLEXER, A.l.A.
JAMES R. ANDERSEN, A. . A.

Miss Maureen Marx, Manager
Membership Procedures

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20006

Dear Miss Marx:

Many thanks for your letter relative to the status of
Mr. Abreu in the A.I. A.

Mr. Abreu will be glad to become a '"Member Emeritus',
rather than resigning from the A.I. A.

Sincerely,

ABREU & ROBESON, INC.

v A Matn

James L. Robeson

JLR/jn
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

RECORD AND SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION
FOR

ELECTION OF A MEMBER EMERITUS

To The Secretary and
The Committee on Membership
The American Institute of Architects

Name of Member: Francis L. Abreu Chapter Assignment: South Georgia'.
Corporate Membership Record: State Organization Assignment: Georgia
Elected:

Dues Status—National: 196 9"pa id
Dues Status —-—7gomponent(s):

Age:
Recommendation: That Mr. Francis L. Abreu be elected a Member Emeritus.
Suggested Effective Date: December 31, 1969
Dec. 3, 1969

DATE MEMBERSHIP PROCEDURES

CERTIFICATION OF ACTION OF THE SECRETARY
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

On the basis of the information provided above, and related data attached, and in accordance with the
Bylaws and rules of The Institute, as the Chairman of the Committee on Memibership and the Secretary
of The American Institute of Architects, I hereby declare that I have this day elected

Mr. Francis L. Abreu, AIA, a Member Emeritus of the AIA.
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Effective: December 31, 1969

Dec. 3, 1969 %/

DATE T Tz

~ SECRETARY
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

December 8, 1969

DMoi t - ).
ToTIo-DeTecopPeT,;

' . N . . . ":)"
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Mr. Francis L. Abreu, AIA
1135 Walton Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

tHE-PHPOeSeS

.Dear Mf. Abreu:

otudh i oa

 It giveé'me pleasure to inform you that I havd elected
you a Member Emeritus of the AIA as of December 31, 1969.

nformaation
OH

In addition, I wish to express my great appreciation
for your many years of support of the work and projects
undertaken by the AIA towards creating better archi-
tecture and a better environment.

I hope that your interest in the AIA and your chapter
will continue, even though you are now relieved 66 dues
payments to both groups.

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

Preston M. Bolton, FAIA

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS. ARCLUN/ES Cor

THE OCTAGON -+ 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. = WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006 * (202) 393-7050






